

# 22-2760

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

YOUT, LLC,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

RECORDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.,  
AND DOE RECORD COMPANIES, 1-10

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Connecticut (New Haven)  
Case No. 20-cv-1602 (SRU) (RAR)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

Mitchell L. Stoltz  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION  
815 Eddy Street  
San Francisco, CA 94109  
mitch@eff.org  
(415) 436-9333

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Not Every Impediment to Access Is an “Effective” “Technological Measure.” .....	4
A. A “Technological Measure That Effectively Controls Access to a Work” Must Be One That Is Deployed for the Purpose of Controlling Access. ....	4
B. The Absence of a Download Button in YouTube’s Standard User Interface Does Not Transform the Interface into an Effective Technological Measure That Controls Copying.....	8
II. The District Court’s Unbounded Definition of a Technological Measure Would Impede Artistic, Educational, Documentary, and Other Important and Lawful Uses of Digital Media. ....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

*Adobe Sys. v. Feather*,  
895 F. Supp. 2d 297 (D. Conn. 2012) .....6

*Davidson & Assocs. v. Jung*,  
422 F.3d 630 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....6

*Golan v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 302 (2012) .....13

*I.M.S. Inquiry Mgmt. Sys., Ltd. v. Berkshire Info. Sys., Inc.*,  
307 F. Supp. 2d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....6, 11

*Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley*,  
273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001) .....5, 6

*Yout, LLC v. Recording Indus. Ass'n of Am., Inc.*, No. 3:20-CV-1602 (SRU),  
2022 WL 4599203 (D. Conn. Sept. 30, 2022).....7, 8, 11

### **Statutes**

17 U.S.C. § 107 .....2

17 U.S.C. § 1201 ..... *passim*

World Intellectual Property Organization, WIPO Copyright Treaty, art. 11, Dec.  
20, 1996 .....5

World Intellectual Property Organization, WIPO Performances and Phonograms  
Treaty, art. 18, Dec. 20, 1996 .....5

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Art. 1 § 8 .....3

### **Legislative History**

Commerce Committee Report, No. 105-551, H.R. 2281 (105<sup>th</sup> Cong. July 22,  
1998).....5

Conference Report 105-796, H.R. 2281 (105<sup>th</sup> Cong. Oct. 8, 1998).....5

***Other Authorities***

Merriam-Webster Dictionary (2022).....4  
Spotify Community, *Where Are My Downloaded Songs On My PC*.....10
